

No. 23-729

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROEE KIVITI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
NAVEEN BHATT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUSTIN FASANO
Counsel of Record
MCNAMEE HOSEA, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 820
Greenbelt MD 20770
301-441-2420
301-982-9450 (facsimile)
jfasano@mhlawyers.com

April 5, 2024

Counsel for Respondent

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Introduction	1
Factual and Procedural Background	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. There is no circuit split because the opinion below does not deviate from the rulings of other circuits	5
II. Count I was not actually moot and the Fourth Circuit could have dismissed the appeal on other grounds	7
III. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Does Not Block Appellate Review	8
IV. This Issue is not Significant Enough to Warrant Review.....	9
V. Disparity In Economic Resources and Harm to the Respondent	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baranowicz v. Comm'r,</i> 432 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Djourabchi v. Self,</i> 571 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008)	2
<i>In re Carpenter,</i> 453 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2011).....	3, 8
<i>In re Farmland Indus., Inc.,</i> 639 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.,</i> 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Res. Tech. Corp.,</i> 624 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,</i> 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.,</i> 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Matter of Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,</i> 74 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,</i> 582 U.S. 23, 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Stevenson v. J.C. Bradford & Co. (In re Cannon),</i> 277 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I	5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. Art. III	5, 6, 7

11 U.S.C. § 523	2
16 D.C. Mun. Reg. 800.1.....	2
